TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM725080

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TURTLE FUR COMPANY PB LLC			Public Benefit Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONVERGENT CAPITAL PARTNERS IV, L.P.	
Street Address:	9855 W. 78th Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 320	
City:	Eden Prairie	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55344	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1415948	TURTLE FUR
Registration Number:	1747158	TURTLE FUR
Registration Number:	1790464	VERMONT ORIGINALS
Registration Number:	1857768	SHELLACLAVA
Registration Number:	2047156	THE TURTLE'S NECK
Registration Number:	2270708	
Registration Number:	2331209	TURTLE FUR
Registration Number:	3820384	LECTRA SOX
Registration Number:	4665495	NORDIC GEAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3177133699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3177133412

twagner@taftlaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Tiffini Wagner

One Indiana Square Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 3500**

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007707 FRAME: 0425

Address Line 4: Indi	Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tiffini Wagner	
SIGNATURE:	/ Tiffini Wagner /	
DATE SIGNED:	04/29/2022	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks Convergent Turtle Fur#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks Convergent Turtle Fur#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks Convergent Turtle Fur#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007707 FRAME: 0426

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Confirmatory Grant") is made effective as of April 29, 2022, by and from the grantor party hereto (the "Grantor"), to and in favor of CONVERGENT CAPITAL PARTNERS IV, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (the "Secured Party") for itself and as collateral agent for the Lenders.

WHEREAS, the Grantor has granted security interests to the Secured Party under the Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of April 29, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns the trademarks (the "Trademarks") listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, which trademarks are registered or applied for with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Secured Party under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Confirmatory Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

- 1) Definitions. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
 - 2) The Security Interest.
- (a) This Confirmatory Grant is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations. Upon the payment in full of all Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations), the Secured Party shall promptly, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to Grantor (at Grantor's expense) all reasonably requested instruments releasing the security interest in the Trademarks acquired under this Confirmatory Grant.
- (b) The Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest in all of the Trademarks set forth in Exhibit A now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Grantor;
- (c) Unless and until an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Grantor shall retain the legal and equitable title to the Trademarks, and shall have the right to use and register the Trademarks in the ordinary course of the business of the Grantor.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007707 FRAME: 0427 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks effective as of the date first written above.

TURTLE FUR COMPANY PB LLC

By: TF Parent LLC

Its: Manager

Name: Taylor Hanson

Title: Manager

[Signature Page for Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007707 FRAME: 0428

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Exhibit A - SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

United States Trademarks:

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Turtle Fur	1415948	11/4/1986
Turtle Fur	1747158	1/19/1993
Vermont Originals	1790464	8/31/1993
Shellaclava	1857768	10/11/1994
The Turtle's Neck	2047156	3/25/1997
Design only	2270708	8/17/1999
Turtle Fur	2331209	3/21/2000
Lectra Sox	3820384	7/20/2010
Nordic Gear	4665495	1/6/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 007707 FRAME: 0429

RECORDED: 04/29/2022